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CLARKE INQUIRY INTO THE CASE OF DR MOHAMED HANEEF 
PUBLIC FORUM 

 
 

ISSUES RELATING TO THE ARREST PROVISIONS 
OF THE CRIMES ACT 1914 (CTH) 

 

 
 
WE AGREE WITH THE RIGHT HAND SIDE. 
 
However, we believe that the second paragraph does not reflect the law.  
 
Section 3D(1)(b) of the Crimes Act 1914 (Cth) provides that Part IAA is ‘not intended to limit or 
exclude the operation of another law of the Commonwealth relating to: … arrest and related 
matters’.  
 
A ‘law of the Commonwealth’ is defined in the Encyclopaedic Australian Legal Dictionary as ‘any 
law made by or under the authority of the Commonwealth Parliament’.  
 
Common law principles do not fall within the definition of a law of the Commonwealth.   
 
The common law power of arrest therefore does not fall within the scope of s 3D(1)(b). It would 
be overridden by s 3W(1).  
 
Furthermore, it would render the higher threshold in s 3W(1) (‘reasonable belief’) redundant if the 
AFP was able to elect between this threshold and the lower threshold at common law (‘reasonable 
suspicion’). 
 

 



 

 
 
WE DO NOT AGREE WITH EITHER SIDE. 
 
This raises the same basic question as Issue 8, so we will deal with these two issues together. 
 

 
 
WE AGREE WITH THE LEFT HAND SIDE. 
 
Both Issue 2 and Issue 8 relate to the interaction between ss 3W(2) and 23CA(1) of the Crimes Act 
1914 (Cth). 
 
Section 3W(2) provides that a person must be released if the constable in charge of the 
investigation ceases to believe on reasonable grounds that the person committed the offence or 
that holding the person in custody is necessary to achieve a purpose referred to in paragraph 
(1)(b). 
 
Section 23CA(2) provides that a person may be detained either for the purpose of investigating 
whether the person committed the offence for which he or she was arrested or whether the person 
committed another terrorism offence than investigating official reasonably suspects the person to 
have committed.  
 
These sections are inconsistent in two respects: 
 

 



 

1. Section 3W(1) creates a ‘reasonable belief test’. Section 23CA creates a ‘reasonable 
suspicion’ test. There is no justification for having a lower threshold for a second 
alleged offence than for the first alleged offence.  

 
2. Section 3W(2) does not allow for a person to be held in custody if the investigating 

official reasonably believes or suspects that he or she has committed a terrorist offence 
other than that for which s/he was arrested – s 23CA does allow for this.  

 
It is arguable that the effect of s 23A is for s 23CA to override s 3W(2) to the extent of any 
inconsistency. However, the preferable approach is for these sections of the Crimes Act 1914 
(Cth) to be clarified so that they do not operate inconsistently. 
 
Both ss 3W(2) and 23CA require amendment. 
 
Section 23CA(2)(b) should be amended to require the investigating official to have a reasonable 
‘belief’ that the person committed another terrorism offence.  
 
Section 3W(2)(b) should be amended to add a subsection (iii): 
 
 that the person committed another terrorism offence. 
 
This would ensure that ss 3W(2)(b) and 23CA(2)(b) are consistent. 

 



 

ISSUES RELATING TO THE DETENTION PROVISIONS  
OF THE CRIMES ACT 1914 (CTH) 

 

 
 
WE AGREE WITH THE RIGHT HAND SIDE. 
 
That is, we believe that applications for extension of the investigation period or for dead time 
should be overseen by a judicial officer.  
 
It is inappropriate for a JP to exercise the power to decide whether to grant such applications.  
 
To make such a decision requires the weighing of evidence and submissions (possibly in an 
adversarial environment). This is fundamentally different from the powers that are generally 
exercised by a JP. By contrast, this is the type of exercise in which judicial officers engage on a 
day to day basis. 
 

 
 
WE AGREE WITH THE RIGHT HAND SIDE. 
 
However, we believe that there should be a limit on the total amount of time in detention rather 
than simply a limit on the amount of dead time that a prescribed officer may specify.  
 
We believe that an appropriate limit would be 48 hours in detention. 
 

 



 

 
 
WE DO NOT AGREE WITH EITHER SIDE. 
 
We do not believe that the issues can be reduced in the manner set out in the two options above. 
There are fundamental problems with s 23CB(4), which mean that this section needs to be 
substantially redrafted. 
 
Section 23CB establishes a regime for notification of a detained person where an application for 
dead time is made.  
 
However, the notification requirements differ on the basis of the manner in which the application 
is made.  
 
If the application is made by telephone, telex, fax or other electronic means, s 23CB(4) requires 
the investigating official to inform the person before the application is made that either that person 
or his or her legal representative may make representations to the magistrate, justice of the peace 
or bail justice about the application. 
 
If the application is made in writing or in person before the magistrate, justice of the peace or bail 
justice, there is no requirement in s 23CB(4) that the person be informed in advance.  
 
The only requirement for such applications (as well as for applications made by telephone, telex, 
fax or other electronic means) is set out in s 23CB(7). The magistrate, justice of the peace or bail 
justice must be satisfied that the person or his or her legal representative has been given the 
opportunity to make representations about the application. It is unclear whether these 
representations must be made to the decision-maker or whether it is sufficient if they be made to 
the investigating official or another member of the AFP. 
 
Section 23CB therefore creates two different notification regimes on the basis of a completely 
irrelevant factor – the manner in which an application is made. This section needs to be redrafted 
to create a universal notification regime that operates regardless of the manner in which an 
application is made. 

 



 

 
Section 23CB should be amended to provide that: 

• before an application is made, an investigating official is required to inform the person of 
his or her right to make representations; and 

• either the person or his or her legal representative has the right to make representations to 
the decision-maker (in accord with our submission on Issue 3, this should be a judicial 
officer). 

 

 
 
WE AGREE WITH THE RIGHT HAND SIDE.  
 
On the one hand, we accept that there is information that should not be disclosed to a detained 
person on the basis that it may prejudice national security. On the other, we believe that, to the 
greatest extent possible, the detained person’s legal representative should have access to all 
relevant materials.  
 
The best means of achieving this balance is set out in the National Security Information (Civil and 
Criminal Proceedings) Act 2004 (Cth) (ss 39 and 39A).  
 
That is, if written notice is given by the Secretary of the Attorney-General that the disclosure of 
information is likely to prejudice national security, the arrested person’s legal representative may 
apply for a security clearance by the Department.  
 
If the legal representative is denied a security clearance, then the detained person will either be 
required to proceed without access to the relevant information or to obtain another legal 
representative who has been given, or is prepared to apply for, a security clearance.  
 

 



 

 

 
 
WE DO NOT HAVE A STRONG OPINION. 
 
However, we favour the left-hand side.  
 

 



 

 
 
WE AGREE WITH THE RIGHT HAND SIDE.  
 
The left hand side is based on an incorrect understanding of the role of the Senate Committee in 
reviewing the Anti-Terrorism Act 2004 (Cth). 
 
The Bill reviewed by the Senate Committee was substantially different from the Bill that was 
eventually passed by the Commonwealth Parliament.  
 
In particular, the original form of s 23CA(8)(m) only provided for the detention of a person for: 
 

any reasonable period during which the questioning of the person is reasonably 
suspended or delayed to allow the investigating official to obtain information relevant to 
the investigation from a place outside Australia that is in the different time zone, being a 
period that does not exceed the amount of the time zone difference. 

 
The provision as enacted was: 
 
 any reasonable time that: 
 

(i) is a time during which the questioning of the person is reasonably suspended or 
delayed; and 

(ii) is within a period specified under section 23CB. 
 
Section 23CB(5)(c) gives a non-exhaustive list of possible bases for the extension of detention 
using ‘dead time’ and which extends far beyond that as originally contained in 23CA(8)(m). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSUES RELATING TO THE CHARACTER TEST 

 



 

UNDER THE MIGRATION ACT 1958 (CTH) 
 

 
 
WE AGREE WITH THE RIGHT HAND SIDE. 
 
That is, we believe that the broad definition of ‘association’ does not strike an appropriate balance 
between civil liberties and national security. 
 
However, we disagree with the rationale set out on the right hand side. It is implicit in any 
migration regime that it will discriminate between citizens and non-citizens.  
 

 
 
WE AGREE WITH THE LEFT HAND SIDE. 
 
That is, we support the definition of ‘association’ given by the Federal Court.  
 

 



 

We further believe, however, that it is important for the Migration Act 1958 (Cth) to be amended 
to expressly incorporate the Federal Court’s definition rather than leaving the scope of 
‘association’ ambiguous on the face of the statute. 

 
 

CHARGING A PERSON WITH A TERRORISM OFFENCE 
 

 
 
WE AGREE WITH THE RIGHT HAND SIDE. 
 
We believe that the investigating official, as opposed to another member of the AFP, must 
personally believe that the accused is probably guilty of the terrorism offence. 
 
This is so for two primary reasons.  
 
First, the investigating official is the person who has had the most direct contact with the detained 
person.  
 
Second, this reduces the prospect of politicisation in the charging process, even as a matter of 
public perception.  
 

 


